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Doubling of Farmers' Income Æü´ÖÖ¸üß •ÖÖê ²Ö®Öß £Öß, ˆÃÖ®Öê 2018 ´ÖêÓ Æü´ÖêÓ ×ÃÖ±úÖ×¸ü¿ÖêÓ ¤êü ¤üßÓ †Öî̧ ü

²ÖÖ¤ü ´ÖêÓ Æü´Ö®Öê ‹Ûú Empowered Committee ‡ÃÖÛúß ×®ÖÝÖ¸üÖ®Öß †Öî̧ ü ´ÖÖò×®Ö™ü×¸üÓÝÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ²Ö®ÖÖ‡Ô

Æüî… ´Öã—Öê μÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖŸÖê Æüã‹ ÜÖã¿Öß Æüî ×Ûú doubling of farmers' income Ûúß •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß †Öî̧ ü ‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ

ŒμÖÖ Ûú¸ü®ÖÖ “ÖÖ×Æü‹, ‡ÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ •ÖÖê Ûú´Öê™üß ²Ö®ÖÖ‡Ô £Öß, ˆÃÖÛêú †¬μÖõÖ μÖÖ •ÖÖê †×¬ÖÛúÖ¸üß ˆÃÖÛúÖê head

Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü £Öê, Æü´Ö®Öê ˆ®ÆüßÓ ÛúÖê ‡ÃÖ ×®ÖÝÖ¸üÖ®Öß ÃÖ×´Ö×ŸÖ Ûêú †¬μÖõÖ Ûêú ºþ¯Ö ´ÖêÓ “ÖÖ•ÖÔ ×¤üμÖÖ Æüî, ×•ÖÃÖÃÖê

×Ûú ˆ®ÖÛúÖê μÖÆü ³Öß ¯ÖŸÖÖ ¸üÆêü ×Ûú Æü´Ö®Öê ÛúÖî®Ö ÃÖß ×ÃÖ±úÖ×¸ü¿ÖêÓ Ûúß £ÖßÓ †Öî̧ ü †²Ö Æü´Ö ˆÃÖÛúß ×ÛúÃÖ

ŸÖ¸üÆü ÃÖê ´ÖÖò×®Ö™ü×¸üÓÝÖ Ûú ȩ̂üÓÝÖê… Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ÃÖ´´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ Ûêú×²Ö®Öê™ü ×´Ö×®ÖÃ™ü¸ü ŸÖÖế Ö¸ü ÃÖÖÆü²Ö μÖÆüÖÓ ²Öîšêü Æüã‹ ÆüîÓ…

ˆ®ÆüÖêÓ®Öê »ÖÖÃ™ü ¾ÖßÛú ´ÖêÓ ¤êü¿Ö Ûêú ÃÖ³Öß ‹ÝÖÎßÛú»“Ö¸ü ´ÖÓ×¡ÖμÖÖêÓ Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ™êü×»Ö×¾Ö•ÌÖ®Ö ¯Ö¸ü, ºþ²Öºþ ¾ÖÖŸÖÖÔ»ÖÖ¯Ö

Ûú¸üÛêú, ‡®Ö ŸÖß®Ö-“ÖÖ¸ü ×²ÖÓ¤üã†ÖêÓ ¯Ö¸ü ÃÖ³Öß Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö μÖÆüÖÓ ÃÖê co-ordinate Ûú¸ü®Öê ÛúÖ ¯ÖÎμÖÖÃÖ ×ÛúμÖÖ £ÖÖ…

¤êü¿Ö Ûêú ÃÖ³Öß Ûéú×ÂÖ ´ÖÓ×¡ÖμÖÖêÓ ÛúÖê ‡¬Ö¸ü †Ö´ÖÓ×¡ÖŸÖ Ûú¸üÛêú, ˆ®ÖÛêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ‡®Ö flagship μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ†ÖêÓ Ûêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö

´ÖêÓ ³Öß ¾ÖÖŸÖÖÔ»ÖÖ¯Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî… †Ö¯Ö®Öê ²ÖŸÖÖμÖÖ Æüî ×Ûú •ÖÖê ´ÖÖò›ü»Ö ‹Œ™ü ¾ÖÝÖî̧ üÆü ´ÖêÓ Æü´Ö ÃÖã¬ÖÖ¸ü Ûú¸üŸÖê ÆüîÓ,

ˆ®Ö ÃÖã¬ÖÖ¸üÖêÓ ¯Ö¸ü Ûúã”û ¸üÖ•μÖÖêÓ ®Öê ¯Öæ̧ üÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ, ŸÖÖê £ÖÖê›ÍÖ-²ÖÆüãŸÖ †´Ö»Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî, ×ÛúÃÖß ®Öê Ûúã”û ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî,

×ÛúÃÖß ®Öê ÃÖ²Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî… ‡ÃÖ ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´ÖêÓ •ÖÖê •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß Æüî, ¾ÖÆü ×¾ÖÃŸÖéŸÖ •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ÆüÖêÝÖß †Öî̧ ü †ÝÖ¸ü

†Ö¯Ö •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆêüÓÝÖê, ŸÖÖê ¾ÖÆü ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ´ÖãÆüîμÖÖ Ûú¸üÖ ¤üæÓÝÖÖ…

ÁÖß´ÖŸÖß •ÖμÖÖ ²Ö““Ö®Ö: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ®Öê †³Öß †¯Ö®Öê •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö ´ÖêÓ ÛúÆüÖ Æüî ×Ûú ¯ÖÎÖêŸÃÖÖÆü®Ö ×¤üμÖÖ

ÝÖμÖÖ Æüî… ´ÖîÓ μÖÆü •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖß ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ¾ÖÆü ¯ÖÎÖêŸÃÖÖÆü®Ö ×ÛúÃÖ ¯ÖÎÛúÖ¸ü ÛúÖ Æüî? ¾ÖÆü ÛúÆüÖÓ-ÛúÆüÖÓ ×¤üμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æüî? ˆÃÖ´ÖêÓ †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ×ÛúŸÖ®Öß ÃÖ±ú»ÖŸÖÖ ×´Ö»Öß †Öî̧ ü ÛúÆüÖÓ-ÛúÆüÖÓ ×´Ö»Öß?

ÁÖß ¯Ö¸ü¿ÖÖê¢Ö´Ö ¹ú¯ÖÖ»ÖÖ: ´ÖîÓ ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ •ÖμÖÖ ²Ö““Ö®Ö •Öß ÛúÖê μÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüæÓÝÖÖ ×Ûú ‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ •ÖÖê ¯ÖÎÖêŸÃÖÖÆü®Ö Æüî, ¾ÖÆü Ûú‡Ô μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ†ÖêÓ ´ÖêÓ Æüî… μÖ×¤ü †Ö¯Ö μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ specific ÛúÆêüÓÝÖê, ŸÖÖê ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ specific

•ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß ³Öß ¤üæÓÝÖÖ ×Ûú ‡ÃÖ ¸üÖ•μÖ ´ÖêÓ ‡ÃÖ μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ´ÖêÓ ‡ŸÖ®ÖÖ ¯ÖÎÖêŸÃÖÖÆü®Ö ×¤üμÖÖ Æüî… μÖÆü •Öî×¾ÖÛú Ûéú×ÂÖ

Ûêú ´ÖÖ´Ö»Öê ´ÖêÓ ³Öß ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß´ÖŸÖß •ÖμÖÖ ²Ö““Ö®Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, ´ÖîÓ •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüæÓÝÖß ×Ûú ×ÛúÃÖ ŸÖ¸üÆü ÛúÖ ¯ÖÎÖêŸÃÖÖÆü®Ö ×¤üμÖÖ Æüî?

ÁÖß ¯Ö¸ü¿ÖÖê¢Ö´Ö ¹ú¯ÖÖ»ÖÖ: •ÖîÃÖê ‹Ûú ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖÖÓÃÖ¤ü ®Öê ²ÖŸÖÖμÖÖ £ÖÖ ×Ûú Æü´Ö μÖæ×¸üμÖÖ ´ÖêÓ ÃÖ×²ÃÖ›üß ¤êü

¸üÆêü ÆüîÓ, ‹êÃÖê Æüß •Öî×¾ÖÛú ÜÖÖ¤ü ²Ö®ÖÖ®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ †ÝÖ¸ü ÛúÖê‡Ô ¯ÖÎÖ‡¾Öê™ü ¯»ÖêμÖÃÖÔ ³Öß ¯ÖÎμÖÖêÝÖ Ûú¸üŸÖê ÆüîÓ, ŸÖÖê

ˆ®ÖÛúÖê ³Öß Æü´Ö ÃÖ×²ÃÖ›üß ¤êüŸÖê ÆüîÓ… ‹êÃÖê 61 ¯ÖÎÖê•ÖêŒ™üËÃÖ ÛúÖê Æü´Ö®Öê 720 Ûú¸üÖê›Í ¹ú¯ÖμÖê ´ÖãÆüîμÖÖ Ûú¸üÖμÖê ÆüîÓ,

ˆ®ÖÛúß ×»ÖÃ™ü ³Öß ´Öȩ̂ êü ¯ÖÖÃÖ Æüî, ¾ÖÆü ³Öß ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ¤êü ¤üæÓÝÖÖ…

Adverse impact of increase in rates of diesel on Railways

*363. SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to

state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Railways are the largest consumer of diesel and the sudden increase in the rates of diesel in 2018 had adversely affected its financial resources; and
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(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI ANGADI

SURESH CHANNABASAPPA): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the

House.

Statement

(a) and (b) As per the latest Indian Petroleum and Natural Gas statistics published by Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas for 2017-18, Indian Railways is the third largest consuming sector of HSD after resellers/retailers and road sector. Consumer-

wise data is not available in this publication.

Diesel fuel bill for traction has been around 20% of ordinary working expenses in the year 2013-14. It is between 14 to 15% from the year 2015-16 to 2018-19 (provisional

figures) and there has been no significant variation in this period. It is expected to remain in the same zone during 2019-20 as per budgetary estimate.

SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, with the fluctuating prices of petroleum products, there is a huge impact on the transport sector also. And, the recent cess on the petroleum products mentioned in the Budget Speech of the hon.

Finance Minister will definitely have an effect on the all-round public transport, especially the Railways, which, as per the reply of the hon. Minister, is the third largest consumer of high-speed diesel. Sir, the hike is almost `10 per litre on an average. In reply to a question in the 16th Lok Sabha on 13.2.2019, the Minister had said that presently, the adjustments in the fare and freight structures in the Indian Railways are not directly linked to fluctuations in the prices of petroleum. I would like to know from the hon.

Minister whether the Railways will review the impact of the fuel price, especially on the goods transport.

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, the Railways is the third largest diesel consuming sector as per the Ministry of Petroleum. According to the statistics, in the year 2014-15, the consumption was 29 lakh tones; in the year 2015-16, it was 29.33 lakh tones; in the year 2016-17, it was 28.59 lakh tones; in the year 2017-18, it was 28.47

lakh tones. We are reducing the consumption. Now, we are going for more electrification throughout the country, and the plan is that it should be completed by the year 2022.

Sir, the Railways is not making any loss. The expenditure on diesel for traction purpose has remained the same, i.e., 10 per cent, for the last few years. Earlier, during the year

2013-14, it was 13.6 per cent. Sir, this is because of the efficiency of the officers, new researches and other things. Sir, we are moving for electrification and hence there is not much loss in the Railways.

SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD: Sir, he did not answer my question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please ask the second supplementary.

ÁÖß ²Öß.Ûêú. Æü×¸ü¯ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü: ÃÖ¸ü, †ÝÖ¸ü †Ö¯Ö ÛúÆëüÝÖê ×Ûú ´ÖŸÖ ²ÖÖê×»Ö‹, ŸÖÖë ´Öï ®ÖÆüà ¯Öæ”æÓûÝÖÖ… ÛúÖê‡Ô ²ÖÖŸÖ

®ÖÆüà, ´Öï ®ÖÆüà ¯Öæ”æÓûÝÖÖ…

ÁÖß ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: ´Öï®Öê ŸÖÖê ÛúÆüÖ Æîü ×Ûú †Ö¯Ö ÃÖêÛÓú›ü ÃÖ¯»Öß´Öë™Òüß Œ¾Öê¿“Ö®Ö ¯Öæ×”û‹…

ÁÖß ²Öß.Ûêú. Æü×¸ü¯ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü: ÃÖ¸ü, •Ö²Ö Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ÛúÖ ˆŸŸÖ¸ü ®ÖÆüà †ÖŸÖÖ Æîü, ŸÖÖê ´Öã—Öê ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ

¯Ö›ÌêüÝÖÖ…

ÁÖß ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: †Ö¯Ö ²ÖŸÖÖ ¤üß×•Ö‹…

ÁÖß ²Öß.Ûêú. Æü×¸ü¯ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü: ÃÖ¸ü, ÃÖß×®ÖμÖ¸ü ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ³Öß μÖÆüÖÓ ²Öîšêü Æïü, ‡ÃÖß×»Ö‹ »ÖÖêÛú ÃÖ³ÖÖ ´Öë •ÖÖê •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö

×¤üμÖÖ Æîü, ˆÃÖÛúÖ ³Öß ´Öï®Öê ×•ÖÛÎú ×ÛúμÖÖ Æîü… He has not answered it, Sir, my second supplementary is that the GDP contribution from industrial sector is very low in the past three years. The most affected industry is the cement industry. What was the reason for the low availability of the rakes last year for transportation of cement from one place to other? Is it because of hike in the diesel prices or hike in the freight charges?

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, we have not received any such complaint from the industries yet. If some specific instances are there, as the hon.

Member suggested, then we will look into the matter.

SHRI MOTILAL VORA: Sir, in the reply they have said that diesel fuel bill for traction has been around 20 per cent of ordinary working expenses in the years

2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 to 2018-19.1 would like to ask as to what will be the effect

in the year 2019-20, because you have already mentioned about the effect. Sir, Railways is the biggest consumer of diesel in the country, so, I would like to know as to what is the total consumption of diesel by the Ministry of Railways. And, what impact will it have in the year 2019-20 because you have already mentioned about the effect from the year 2013-14 to the year 2018-19?

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, the details of diesel consumption according to the Indian Railways Annual Statistics are as under. In the year 2014-15, the consumption was 29,81,158 kilolitre; in the year 2015-2016, it was 2908156 kilolitre-
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in the year 2016-2017, it was 28,58,803 kilo litre; in the year 2017-2018 it was 28,46,540

kilo litre. Sir, it has regularly been going down because we are going for electrification.

Now, we have 5,540 locomotives. In the year 2019-20, it is further going to be reduced because we are going for electrification in most of the areas. In some patches, where electrification has not been completed, only there we are using diesel. So, diesel usage is going down, and we are consuming less for diesel machinery.

ÁÖß ´ÖÆêü¿Ö ¯ÖÖê§üÖ¸ü: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, †³Öß-†³Öß ÃÖ¤ü®Ö ´Öë ²ÖŸÖÖμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú ¾ÖÂÖÔ

2022 ŸÖÛú ȩ̂ü»Ö¾Öê Ûú¸üß²Ö-Ûú¸üß²Ö ›üß•Ö»Ö ¸ü×ÆüŸÖ †Öî̧ ü ¯Öæ̧ üß ŸÖ¸üÆü ÃÖê ‡»Öê×Œ™Òü±úÖ‡›ü ÆüÖê •ÖÖ‹ÝÖß… ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ

ȩ̂ü»Ö ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß †³Öß Ûãú”û ×¤ü®ÖÖë ¯ÖÆü»Öê ŸÖÛú renewal energy ÛúÖ ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ ³Öß ¤êüÜÖ ¸üÆêü £Öê… ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹

´Öï ˆ®ÖÃÖê •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆæÓüÝÖÖ ×Ûú ŒμÖÖ ȩ̂ü»Ö ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ Ûêú ¯ÖÖÃÖ green energy, renewal energy Ûêú ˆ¯ÖμÖÖêÝÖ Ûúß ÛúÖê‡Ô μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Æîü?

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, already, at all the railway stations where the vacant land is there, renewal energy †Öî̧ ü solar energy ÛúÖê ȩ̂ü»Ö¾Öê ´Öë ¯ÖÏμÖÖêÝÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ³Öß ÛúÖ´Ö Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü †Öî̧ ü ˆÃÖÛêú †»ÖÖ¾ÖÖ bio-diesel and ethanol, all these other fuels are being arranged. In our country, we want to reduce the import expenditure and, by 2022, we are going to have complete electrification of the Railways. Sir we are going to achieve hundred per cent electrification of Railways.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the hon. Railway Minister often makes very grand announcements. In the context of diesel, he has made two grand announcements over the last few years. Firstly, there will be hundred per cent electrification in the country, and secondly, there will be replacement of diesel by bio-diesel in this country. I want to ask the Minister, the Minister who has made these grand statements, to tell us as to what is the state of implementation of both these announcements.

ÁÖß ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß †Ö¯ÖÛêú ×ÃÖ±Ôú ‹Ûú ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ÛúÖ ˆ¢Ö¸ü ¤ëüÝÖê, ŒμÖÖë×Ûú †Ö¯Ö®Öê ‹Ûú

ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ´Öë ¤üÖê ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Öæ”êû Æïü… ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ¯ÖßμÖæÂÖ ÝÖÖêμÖ»Ö: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ´Öï ÃÖ³Öß ¯ÖÏ¿®ÖÖë Ûêú ˆ¢Ö ü̧ ¤êü ¤æÓüÝÖÖ… ÁÖß ²Öß.Ûêú. Æü× ǖ̧ ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü

•Öß ÛúÆü ¸üÆêü £Öê ×Ûú ˆ®ÖÛêú ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ÛúÖ Ûãú”û •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö ¸üÆü ÝÖμÖÖ Æîü… At present, there is no proposal to change the fares because of diesel prices because diesel prices also are low, our consumption also is going down, and the overall cost of fuel and traction is reducing.

At present, there is no such proposal.

´ÖÖêŸÖß»ÖÖ»Ö ¾ÖÖȩ̂ üÖ •Öß, †Ö¯Ö ¯Öæ”û ¸üÆêü £Öê ×Ûú ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2019-20 ´Öë ×ÛúŸÖ®ÖÖ ›üß•Ö»Ö μÖæ•Ö ÆüÖêÝÖÖ? ˆÃÖÛúÖ

‹Ã™üß´Öê™ü ×ÛúŸÖ®ÖÖ Æîü, ¾ÖÆü »ÖêÛú¸ü Æü´Ö †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ×»Ö×ÜÖŸÖ ºþ¯Ö ´Öë ×³Ö•Ö¾ÖÖ ¤ëüÝÖê…
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My friend, Jairam Ramesh is very concerned about all the grand statements because he is also very concerned that we deliver on those grand statements that we have made. We have made a confident announcement and we are working towards a hundred per cent electrification of the broad gauge network of Indian Railways. Of course, there will be some lines in the border areas, which we may not be able to take up for electrification. Now, Mr. Jairam Ramesh has the option and he can choose to say, you did not do 100 per cent, you did 98 per cent. That is his choice and that is the thinking that he and his Party can have. We believe that unless you aspire for big goals, you cannot achieve big goals. The proof lies in the pudding, hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir. During 2013-14, electrification of approximately 650 kilometres rail track was done. In the year 2017-18 alone, we did electrification of 4,000 plus kilometres. In the year 2018-19, we further increased it to 5,200 plus kilometres of electrification during one year itself. We aspire for big targets. This year, we have kept a target which will be even better than that of last year. Unless we keep big targets, we will not have big achievements. That is the motto of the Modi Government. We are delivering on big transformational changes, and i can assure the hon. Member that we will move to electric traction in a very big way. There will still be the requirement for diesel for emergent requirements. There will be requirement of some diesel for the border areas, or, as I said, for narrow gauge or certain lines, where we are making efforts to move from diesel to bio-diesel or environment-friendly materials. I am sure, the hon. Member who has been very, very concerned about the environment, will appreciate that both these moves will be transformational in terms of impact on climate change that the Railways contribute. In fact, when I became Minister, we found more than 60 per cent of the trains coming to Delhi were run on diesel because earlier electrification was done in patches. Now we are looking at electrification of whole routes. We are working towards a plan where every train, which comes into Delhi, would come through an electric traction in the very near future. It is another grand plan and a grand effort that this Government is doing. It will take some time. It is not a normal programme. We are trying to see how we can expand solar energy, as was asked by an earlier Member also, on the unutilized land of the Railways across the country. It will serve dual purpose.

One, it will save the land from encroachment. Two, solar panels by very nature can be shifted to another location if the Railways need the land for some other purpose. We are trying to expand solar installations across the country. We will feed that into the grid. We do hope to receive States' support in that. We will use that for the Railways.

The grand announcement or the grand plan that I have is that probably ten years from now we can make Indian Railways the world's first hundred per cent green railways.

Benefit of MSP to majority of farmers

*364. SHRI K. K. RAGESH: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS

WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the MSP is not benefiting the majority of farmers in the country;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) if so, the volume and percentage of farmers who have availed MSP in each foodgrains category during the last five years;

(d) whether any specific steps are being taken to provide the benefit of MSP to majority of farmers; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND

FARMER'S WELFARE (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) To provide the benefit of Minimum Support Price (MSP) to farmers, Government agencies procure the notified agricultural produce of Fair Average Quality (FAQ) at MSP directly from farmers in consultation with the concerned State Government/

Union Territory as and when market price of these produce fall below the MSP, as per prescribed guidelines. The payments to the farmers are made through Real Time Gross Settlement (RTGS)/National Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT) and account payee cheque by the procuring agencies. However, if farmers gets better price in comparison to MSP, they are free to sell their produce in open market. The details of total number of farmers who received MSP for the notified foodgrains during the last five years are at Annexure-I and Annexure-I (See below). Moreover, another benefit of procurement at MSP is that some of the excess supply of the commodity is sucked out of the market through these
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